

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).1303/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 22/09/2004 in Crl.P No.  
1527/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF A.P. AT HYDERABAD)

KAKARLA NAGESWARA RAO

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M.L. NARULLA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

[With appln(s) for stay and office report]  
[For final disposal]

Date: 15/05/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. G.V.R. Choudary, Adv.  
Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Adv.

For Respondent Mr. Nitesh Jain, Adv. for  
Nos.1 & 2 M/s. Gagrat & Co., Adv.

No.3-State Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Adv. (Not present)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

The petitioner and respondent nos.1 and 2 have settled the dispute. They have filed consent terms which have been signed by the petitioner and respondent no.2 as also the counsel representing the petitioner and respondent nos.1 and 2.

The consent terms are to the following effect :

"1. By consent, the Petitioner seeks to withdraw the Special Leave Petition and accordingly, agrees that the same do stand dismissed.

2. The Respondents have paid to Petitioner the agreed lumpsum amount of Rs.22,00,000/- at the time of withdrawal/dismissal of the Special Leave Petition as aforesaid. The amount is thus paid by Demand Draft drawn in favour of the Petitioner.

.... /2

SLP(Crl.)No.1303/05 .... (contd.)

-2-

3. In consideration of the aforesaid payment of Rs.22,00,000/- and in view of the overall settlement, the Petitioner agrees and undertakes to this Hon'ble Court that he hereby withdraws the Civil Suit O.S. No.284 of 2005 pending before the District Judge at Guntur with no order as to costs.

4. The parties hereto therefore state and declare that none of them have any further claim against the others in respect of the subject matter of the petition/suit as also the sale and purchase of 25.04 acres of land at Kaza Mines, Kaza village, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh. Each of the parties undertake not to make any further claim in respect of the above issues.

5. No order as to costs."

In view of the consent terms, counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw the petition. accordingly dismissed as withdrawn. record.

The Special Leave Petition is  
The consent terms are taken on

(Subhash Chander)  
Court Master

(Kanwal Singh)  
Court Master

[Appearance slips are enclosed]